

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 20-0023

MARK H. ANDREW, M.D., Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

HAMILTON COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL dba VAN DIEST MEDICAL
CENTER,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM ORDER OF DISTRICT COURT FOR HAMILTON
COUNTY

Case No. LACV029306

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

GREFE & SIDNEY, P.L.C.

Mark W. Thomas AT0007832

Laura N. Martino AT0005043

500 E. Court Ave., Ste. 200

Des Moines, IA 50309

Phone: 515/245-4300

Fax: 515/245-4452

mthomas@grefesidney.com

lmartino@grefesidney.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENT FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. Dr. Andrew’s Employment with VDMC	10
B. Rathbun’s Plans to Oust Dr. Andrew	13
C. VDMC’S Peer Review Process	15
D. Dr. Andrew’s Termination	15
E. VDMC’s remaining performance complaints.....	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. SUMMARY JUDGEMENT WAS PROPERTY DENIED ON VDMC’S MOTION SEEKING DISMISSAL OF DR. ANDREW’S DEFAMATION CLAIMS	21
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review	22
B. The District Court Properly Found the Question of Actual Malice is For the Jury.....	22
C. The District Court Properly Found That Issues of Good Faith and Malice Are Fact Questions for the Jury	27
D. Dr. Altman’s statements to the IBM were not “opinions”	30
1. VDMC did not preserve error on its opinion defense	30

2. Dr. Altman’s Statements Were Not “opinions”	30
E. VDMC is not entitled to immunity pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 11137 because VDMC did not engage in a “professional review activity” before making its report to the NPDB	33
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED VDMC’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE IOWA WAGE PAYMENT COLLECTION ACT	37
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review	37
B. Dr. Andrew’s 90 days of compensation provided under Section 9(a) of the Agreement constitutes “wages” under the Iowa Wage Payment Collection Act (“IWPCA”).....	38
CONCLUSION.....	43
REQUEST FOR NON ORAL SUBMISSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Austin v. McNamara</i> , 979 F.2d 728 (9th Cir.1992)	34
<i>Cianci v. New Times Publ'g Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir.1980)	32
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64, 85 S.Ct. 209, 13 L.Ed.2d 125 (1964)	27
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C.Cir.1994).....	31
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, (1964).....	23
<i>Singh v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 25 (1st Cir.2002).....	34
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727, 88 S.Ct. 1323, 20 L.Ed.2d 262 (1968)	28, 29
<i>Sugarbaker v. SSM Health Care</i> , 190 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Time, Inc. v. McLaney</i> , 406 F.2d 565 (5th Cir.)	28
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279, 91 S.Ct. 633, 28 L.Ed.2d 45 (1971)	28

State Cases

<i>99 Down Payment, Inc. v. Garard</i> , 592 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1999).....	34
<i>Barreca v. Nickolas</i> , 683 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004).....	7, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Bradshaw v. Cedar Rapids Airport Commission</i> , 903 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	42
<i>Brandner v. Providence Health & Services-Washington</i> , 394 P.3d 581 (Alaska 2017)	36

<i>Duck Creek Tire Serv., Inc. v. Goodyear Corners, L.C.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 2011).....	30
<i>Haas v. Evening Democrat Co.</i> , 107 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 1961).....	23, 24
<i>Hornby v. State</i> , 559 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1997).....	42
<i>In re A.W.</i> , 741 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2007).....	8
<i>In re T.S.</i> , 705 N.W.2d 498 (Iowa 2005).....	8
<i>Kelly v. Iowa State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 372 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	7, 28, 31
<i>McCarney v. Des Moines Register & Tribune Co.</i> , 239 N.W.2d 152 (Iowa 1976).....	27
<i>McClure v. Int'l Livestock Imp. Services Corp.</i> , 369 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1985).....	7, 8, 40, 41, 42,
<i>Peper v. St. Mary's Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 207 P.3d 881 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008).....	34, 36
<i>Prewitt v. Wilson</i> , 103 N.W. 365 (Iowa 1905).....	24
<i>Shaw Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. Des Moines Dress Club</i> , 245 N.W. 231 (Iowa 1932).....	24
<i>Staff Ass'n v. Public Emp. Rel. Bd.</i> , 373 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	42
<i>Stammeyer v. Div. of Narcotics</i> , <i>Enft</i> , 721 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2006).....	30
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	8
<i>Vinson v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1984).....	24
<i>Willets v. City of Creston</i> , 433 N.W.2d 58.....	42
<i>Yates v. Iowa West Racing Ass'n</i> , 721 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 2006).....	31

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. 11112(a)(3).....	36
42 U.S.C. 11137.....	3, 34, 36
42 U.S.C. § 11112(a)	34, 35
42 U.S.C. § 11151(9).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 11151(10) and (11)	36

State Statutes

Iowa Code §91A.2(7)(b).....	42
Iowa Code § 272C.8(1)(b).....	22, 23, 26, 27

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a-b)	7
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)(f)	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e).....	44
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f).....	44
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	4

State Regulations

Iowa Administrative Code § 653-24.1(3).....	22, 26
---	--------

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts, s 580A.....	28
Annot. 20 A.L.R.3d 988 (1969).....	28
